
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HEALTH) 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 17th October 2023 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. Carla Thomas (Chair) 
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 

Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 

Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. Phil Hart 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Ms. Diane. Blair, Healthwatch 

Mr. Brian Clark, Healthwatch 
 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 

Cllr. Sir Ron Watson C.B.E. 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Veronica Webster 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 
Cllr. Christopher Page 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell / Laura Bootland 

Democratic Services Manager / Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 / 2078 
 Fax:  
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk /  

laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public ga
[...]
 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Linda Cluskey, Phil Hart, 
John Joseph Kelly, Laura Lunn-Bates, Dave 
Robinson, Dr. John Pugh (Substitute for Councillor 

Brodie-Browne)and Sonya Kelly (Substitute for 
Councillor Halsall) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B Clark, Healthwatch Representative, Diane 

Blair, Healthwatch Representative. Councillor 

Cummins (Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Moncur (Cabinet Member – Health and 

Wellbeing)  
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brodie-Brown, 

Councillor Brough and Councillor Halsall. 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
15. LIVERPOOL CLINICAL SERVICES REVIEW  

 
Further to Minute No. 4 of 20 June 2023, Carole Hill, Associate Director of 
Strategy, Integration & Partnerships, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, was 

in attendance and updated on the Liverpool Clinical Services Review.  
 

The review was set up in spring 2022 to consider opportunities for greater 
collaboration between Liverpool’s hospitals to further improve services and 
health outcomes for people. The review had identified 12 

recommendations for greater collaboration, some of which were already 
being taken forward with work ongoing to implement others. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

10 

issues: 
 

 If Mersey Care was a part of this review 

 If there would be a reduction of Trusts as a result of the review 

 If the review would make the financial situation of the Liverpool 

University Foundation Trust any better 

 How long it would take t
[...]
noted. 
 
19. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 
REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 

 

 Sefton Plan  

 Women’s Health Hubs 

 New Paddington Community Diagnostic Centre opens. 

 Mersey Care roll out Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs). 

 Making healthcare more accessible to reduce missed 

appointments. 

 Residents urged to ‘give digital a go’ as part of new campaign. 

 Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted. 
 
20. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and 

Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). Information 
on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme, and 
ambulance response times were also included within the data. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and 

 

2. That the Committee be requested to delegate authority to the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Sefton 

Place Director, to determine future reporting requirements of 
performance data to the Committee. 

 

 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

13 

21. EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought formal approval of changes to the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol (the Protocol) for submission to Cabinet. 

 
The report advised that the draft protocol was approved by the four 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Cabinet at their meetings in late 
2020; and that at its first meeting of the 2023/24 municipal year, held on 
20 June 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered 

the Protocol and suggested two additions in relation to the submission of 
Plans and Strategies to Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Working 

Group Reviews/Informal Meetings.  
 
For illustrative purposes, an updated version of the Executive/Scrutiny 

Protocol was attached to the agenda highlighting the changes if ultimately 
approved by Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet.  

 
 
RESOLVED: That   

 
the Cabinet be requested to approve changes to the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol in relation to:  

 
(1) Executive Directors and Assistant Directors, whose responsibilities 

fall within the remit of Overview and Scrutiny Committees, being 
requested to seek the views of the Committees on all strategies and 
plans prior to submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it is not 

possible, due to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan 
for consideration, then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the 

Committees to allow an oversight of the proposals to be considered 
and commented upon; and Section 6 of the Protocol relating to pre-
scrutiny be amended accordingly; and 

 
(2) reference being made to informal meetings of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees to review topics in Section 8 of the Protocol. 
 
22. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 

report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 The National Assurance Update for Adult Social Care 

 Cheshire and Merseyside Integration Update: 
o Integrated Care Teams (ICT) Development  

 Strategic Commissioning: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

14 

o Domiciliary Care 
o Day Opportunities 

o Care Homes 

 Transfer Care of Hubs - ASC involvement in Hospital Discharge 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

 Principal Social Worker Update (PSW) 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Activity Overview: 
o Admission into care and reablement 

o Self-directed support and direct payments 
o Employment 
o Housing 

 Workforce: 
o Learning and Development 

o Apprenticeships: 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

Public Health: 

 Living Well Service (LWS) Recommissioning 

 Breastfeeding Update: 

o Volunteer Breastfeeding Peer Support: 
o AbA Project 
o Initiatives to address Inequalities in Breastfeeding Rates 

o Additional Workstreams / Insight 
o Sefton Councils Updated Breastfeeding Policy 

 Health Checks Option Appraisal 

 Staff Flu 

 Public Health Risk Register 
 

Leisure: 

 Leisure Update (July) 

 Procurement of Leisure Management System 
 

The Chair commended the Cabinet Members for their openness and 
transparency and for working collaboratively with the committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

15 

23. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 
 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 

briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24, 

 consider if there are any site visits that Committee Members would 

wish to undertake during 2023/24; 

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 

training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 
 

The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 
overview and scrutiny committee. 

 Appendix C – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 
sessions for 2023/24 

 Appendix D – Update of recent activities taken by Healthwatch 
Sefton. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the  Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be agreed, along with any additional items to be included and 

thereon agreed; 
 

2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

September – 31 December 2023, be noted; 
 

 
3) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 

2023/24, as set out at Appendix C to the report, be noted, along 

with any additional informal items to be included and thereon be 
agreed; 

 
 

4) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 

training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted; 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

16 

5) the update on the Liverpo
[...]
sals 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 

To propose amendments to the process for considering substantial reconfiguration 
proposals. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

That the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), be authorised to 
review substantial reconfiguration proposals received, in order to inform an initial 

decision, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 of the report. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
A high number of substantial reconfiguration proposals are anticipated as part of the 

Harmonisation of Clinical Policies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
All future substantial reconfiguration proposals could be submitted to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), which could result in the Committee 
being overwhelmed by proposals and decisions possibly being delayed, due to the 

number of formal meetings programmed for each Municipal Year. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
None 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

None 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

None 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Terms of Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care 

and Health) within the Council’s Constitution includes: 
• To formally respond to consultations by relevant NHS bodies and relevant service 
health providers on substantial reconfiguration proposals 
 

Equality Implications: 

 

There are no equality implications. 
 

Impact on Children and Young People: Yes 

There may potentially be substantial reconf
[...]
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2254 

Email Address: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 
The following appendix is attached to this report:  

 

 Protocol for Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements 

 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

 
 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 The Terms of Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social 

Care and Health) within the Council’s Constitution (Chapter 6) includes the 
following: 

 

 To formally respond to consultations by relevant NHS bodies and relevant service 
health providers on substantial reconfiguration proposals. 

 
1.2 Where such proposals impact on more than one local authority area, each 

authority’s health scrutiny arrangements must consider whether the proposals 

constitute a substantial development or variation or not. The regulations place a 
requirement on those local authorities that agree that a proposal is substantial to 

establish, in each instance, a joint overview and scrutiny committee for the 
purposes of considering it. 

 
1.3 The protocol attached at APPENDIX A deals with the operation of such 

arrangements for the local authorities of Cheshire and Merseyside. 

 
2. Current Developments 

 

2.1 Recent discussions between relevant officers responsible for the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny function in other local authorities within the Cheshire and Merseyside 

area have identified that some 63 substantial reconfiguration proposals are likely 
to be forthcoming to each of the nine local authorities in Cheshire and Merseyside 
in the near future, as part of the Harmonisation of Clinical Policies within the 

Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System. 
 

2.2 All future substantial reconfiguration proposals received could be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), which could 
result in risks such as the Committee being overwhelmed by proposals, and 

formal decisions possibly being delayed, due to the number of formal meetings 
programmed for each Municipal Year. 

 
3. Suggested Procedure for Consideration of Future Substantial 

Reconfiguration Proposals 

 
3.1 Rather than submit all future substantial reconfiguration proposals received 

directly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), it 
is proposed that the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee, should review substantial reconfiguration proposals 

received to inform an initial decision which would be conveyed to the relevant 
Health Provider. 

 
3.2 Details of substantial reconfiguration proposals received would be emailed to 

Committee Members inviting feedback, which would be considered. 

 
3.3 Once an initial decision has been reached, the outcome would be reported to the 

next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and 
Health), for formal approval. 

 
Page 54

Agenda Item 8



PROTOCOL FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This protocol has been developed as a framework for the operation of joint 
health scrutiny arrangements across the local authorities of Cheshire and 
Merseyside.  It allows for:

 scrutiny of substantial developments and variations of the health service; 
and,

 discretionary scrutiny of local health services

1.2 The protocol provides a framework for health scrutiny arrangements which 
operate on a joint basis only.  Each constituent local authority should have its 
own local arrangements in place for carrying out health scrutiny activity 
individually.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the Local Authority (Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 came 
into effect on 1 April 2013 revising existing legislation regarding health 
scrutiny.

2.2 In summary, the r
[...]
tended to engage in a workshop and explore opportunities to improve physical and 

mental wellbeing through physical activity, the development of the strategy 

continues. We are hosting a follow up Collaboratory event on 3rd October, to share 

what we have heard so far. The online survey closed with nearly 300 responses, and 

we have held focus groups as well as Member briefing to ensure the strategy will 

align with existing work. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Adult Social Care 
and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 17 October 2023 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24, 

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide training from 
Members and Substitutes of the Committee; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
That: 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 

agreed, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 

 
(2) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 

remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above; 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



(3) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2023/24, as set out 
at Appendix C to the report, be noted, along with any additional informal items to 

be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(4) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide training from 
Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted; 
 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(6) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(7) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in Appendix 

D to the report, be noted. 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To consider the Work Programme of items to be considered during the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2023/24; to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that 
the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee “adds value” to the Council; and to 

comply with a decision of the Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme; to potentially consider scrutiny review topics; and 

consider other activities in relation to the work of the Committee. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 

implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 
recommendation arising 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

17 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brodie - Browne, Cluskey, Hart, 
John Joseph Kelly and Robinson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Sarah Alldis 
Debbie Campbell 

Laura Bootland 
 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brough, Councillor 
Lunn-Bates, Diane Blair, Healthwatch Sefton and Brian Clark, O.B.E., 
Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
27. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 
REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 

 

 Pioneering stroke assessment centre opens at Aintree University 

Hospital 

 Covid & Flu Vaccination Update 

 Children’s flu vaccination programme gets underway 

 Region-wide AI deal to help tackle waiting lists across nine NHS 
trusts 

 Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

18 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted. 
 
28. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and 

Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). Information 
on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme, and 
ambulance response times were also included within the data. 

 
Members noted a drop in performance for Southport and Ormskirk 

Hospital. It was agreed that a response to the query would be circulated to 
the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; 
 
(2) the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care be requested to obtain a 

response to the query around the drop in performance for Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital, to be circulated to the Committee. 

 
29. PERFORMANCE REPORT REVIEW  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside that set out details of: 

 
 Current Performance Reporting; 

 The future of Performance Reporting, in relation to the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board; 

 Whole Life Sefton Plan Themes; and 

 Recommendations 

 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 Statistics and data should continue to be presented to the 
Committee in interests of openness and transparency. 

 Themed reports should be presented to the Committee alongside 

the performance report, it should not be an either/or. 

 It would have been helpful for the Committee to have received an 

example of alternative options for performance reporting. 

 Performance data was useful to enable the Committee to scrutinise 

and monitor what is happening in healthcare and particularly 
important in terms of the ongoing impact of the pandemic. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

19 

 Scrutiny committees can be open to criticism for not fulfilling their 
duties, and the scrutiny of data was an important part of the 

Committee’s role. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) It be confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 

Social Care and Health) wishes to continue to receive the 
Performance Dashboard at all future meetings; 

 

(2) the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside be 
requested to include a narrative to explain future variations in data, 

where possible; 
 
 

(3) Sefton Plan themes be considered under Minute No. 33 below. 
 
30. MELLING SURGERY CLOSURE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside that set details of the following: 
 

 Purpose 

 Background 

 Melling Surgery 

 Impact of COVID-19 

 Premises/Lease arrangements 

 Contractual 

 Options Appraisal 

 Overall impact on patients 

 Impact Assessments (EIA and QIA) Summary 

 Impact on patients from Sefton 

 Changes in accessibility 

 Bus Routes 

 Patient Transport 

 Community Pharmacy Support 

 Home Visit Support 

 Complaints received during the closure 

 Patient communication 

 Patient Information Event 

 Actions taken by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The reasons for the lease not being renewed and the legalities 

around that.  

 It was confirmed that Ward Members had reported that residents 

were complaining about the closure. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

20 

 The population in the Melling area was increasing with a 
development of 140 new houses, which added the concern about 

access to GP surgeries. 

 The bus routes to other surgeries were quite long and not 
acceptable for people who were sick. However, it was noted that 

the offer of taxis had not been widely taken up by melling surgery 
patients. 

 The circumstances of the closure were understood, but it was 
apparent that the closure would be a substantial change. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the impact of the closure of Melling Surgery for Sefton 
residents constitutes a substantial change. 

 
31. HEALTH SUBSTANTIAL RECONFIGURATION PROPOSALS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer proposing amendments to the process for considering substantial 

reconfiguration proposals. The Protocol for Joint Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements was attached to the report at Appendix A. 
 

The report indicated that some 63 substantial reconfiguration proposals 
are likely to be forthcoming to each of the nine local authorities in Cheshire 

and Merseyside in the near future, as part of the Harmonisation of Clinical 
Policies within the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System. 
 

Rather than submit all future substantial reconfiguration proposals 
received directly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social 

Care and Health), it was proposed that the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, should 
review substantial reconfiguration proposals received to inform an initial 

decision which would be conveyed to the relevant Health Provider. Details 
of substantial reconfiguration proposals received would be emailed to 

Committee Members inviting feedback and once an initial decision had 
been reached, the outcome would be reported to the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), for 

formal approval. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and 
Health), be authorised to review substantial reconfiguration proposals 
received, in order to inform an initial decision, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 

to 3.3 of the report. 
 
32. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

21 

Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 The National Assurance 

Update for Adult Social Care 

 Integrated Care Teams 
(ICT) Development 

 Strategic Commissioning: 
o Domiciliary Care 

o Day Opportunities 
o New Directions 

o Care Homes 
o Quality Monitoring 
o Grant Funding 

o Extra Care Housing 

 Care Transfer Hubs - ASC 

involvement in Hospital Discharge/Preparation for Winter 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care 

Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 
 Principal Social Worker Update (PSW): 

o Practice Audits 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus  

o Admission into care and reablement 

o Self-directed support and direct payments  

o Employment 

o Housing 

o Safeguarding 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 

the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

Public Health: 

 Combatting Drug Partnership 

 Staff Flu Vaccination Programme 2023 

 Sexual Health Extension 

 Parent Champion for Respiratory Health Pilot 
 

Leisure: 

 Leisure Update 

 
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and Councillor 

Moncur, Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing, attended the meeting to 
present their reports and to respond to any questions. 

 
Members noted the following points: 

 The challenging financial position relating to Adult Social Care 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

22 

 The issue of a high number of staff vacancies in social care across 
the independent and voluntary sector. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 

and the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted; and 
 
(2) the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care be requested to submit 

further data to Committee Members on vacancies and staffing in the 
social care in the independent and voluntary sector. 

 
33. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24, 

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 
training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 

overview and scrutiny committee. 

 Appendix C – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 

sessions for 2023/24 

 Appendix D – Update of recent activities taken by Healthwatch 

Sefton. 
 
Members noted the addition of the following items to future agendas: 

 Cancer Alliance 

 Winter Plan for Adult Social Care  

 Ormskirk/Southport Hospital  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

23 

(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be agreed, along with any additional items (as above) to be 

included and thereon agreed; 
 
(2) the following additional items be included in the Work Programme for 

the dates indicated: 
 

 Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance – January 2024 

 Winter Pressure and Plan for Adult Social Care – January 2024 

 Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust – Shaping Care 

Programme – February 2024; 
 

(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
November – 29 February 2024, be noted; 

 
(4) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2023/24, as 

set out at Appendix C to the report, be noted, along with any additional 

informal items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(5) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide training 
from Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted; 

 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in 

Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 
34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the next meeting of the Committee be re-arranged to Tuesday, 23 
January 2024, to be held at the Town Hall, Southport, commencing at 6.30 

p.m. 
 

 
 


